

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK)	
SUPERVISORS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 17-CV-00763 (JEB)
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF)	
THE CURRENCY,)	
)	
and)	
)	
KEITH A. NOREIKA, in his official)	
capacity as Acting Comptroller of the)	
Currency,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION
AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

AMY S. FRIEND
Senior Deputy Comptroller and
Chief Counsel
CHARLES M. STEELE
Deputy Chief Counsel
KAREN SOLOMON
Deputy Chief Counsel
GREGORY F. TAYLOR
Assistant Director of Litigation
DOUGLAS B. JORDAN
PETER C. KOCH
ASHLEY W. WALKER
GABRIEL A. HINDIN
Office of the Comptroller of the
Currency
400 7th Street S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20219

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. GENERAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 II. OCC CHARTERING PROCEDURES..... 4

 III. THE ALLEGED “NONBANK CHARTER DECISION” 5

 A. The 2003 Regulatory Amendment 5

 B. OCC Policy Initiatives Related to Responsible Innovation and the Agency’s Chartering Authority: 2015-2017..... 6

 1. Former Comptroller Curry’s December 2016 Speech..... 7

 2. SPNB White Paper and Request for Public Comment 7

 IV. ACTING COMPTROLLER NOREIKA’S SPEECH TO THE EXCHEQUER CLUB: JULY 19, 2017 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. BECAUSE CSBS FAILS TO SHOW COGNIZABLE HARM TO ITSELF OR TO ITS MEMBERS CAUSED BY ANY OCC ACTION, CSBS LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING AND THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE COMPLAINT9

 II. BECAUSE OCC PUBLIC STATEMENTS DO NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL AGENCY ACTION, CSBS’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM 13

 A. Because the OCC Has Not Completed Its Decision-Making Process, the First Part of the *Bennett* Test Is Not Satisfied..... 14

 1. The December 2016 Speech Was Not a Final Agency Action..... 14

 2. The SPNB White Paper Was Not a Final Agency Action..... 15

 3. The Explanatory Statement and Draft Supplement Were Not Final Agency Actions 15

 4. The Exchequer Speech Confirms That There Has Been No Final Agency Action.... 16

 B. Because the OCC’s Actions Have Not Affected Rights or Obligations or Resulted in Legal Consequences, the Second Part of the *Bennett* Test Is Not Satisfied 16

 III. BECAUSE THIS MATTER IS NOT RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW, CSBS’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED 17

 IV. BECAUSE THE OCC HAS NOT ISSUED ANY LEGISLATIVE RULE SPECIFIC TO THE CHARTERING OF FINTECH COMPANIES THAT WOULD REQUIRE NOTICE AND COMMENT, COUNTS III AND IV SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM 19

A. The APA’s Notice and Comment Procedures Do Not Apply 19

B. The Arbitrary and Capricious Standard Is Inapplicable..... 21

V. BECAUSE CSBS’S FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE OCC’S REGULATION IS TIME-BARRED, IT SHOULD BE DISMISSED 22

VI. ALTERNATIVELY, BECAUSE THE OCC REASONABLY INTERPRETED THE AMBIGUOUS NATIONAL BANK ACT TERM “THE BUSINESS OF BANKING,” CSBS’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM..... 22

A. Because the Statutory Text Has No Plain Meaning Under *Chevron* Step One, the OCC Has Discretion in Reasonably Interpreting That Text 24

1. In *NationsBank*, the Supreme Court Recognized the OCC’s Authority to Interpret the Ambiguous Term “Business of Banking” 25

2. The D.C. Circuit Has Confirmed the OCC’s Authority to Issue a Limited Purpose National Bank Charter 28

B. Under *Chevron* Step II, the OCC Reasonably Interpreted the Statutory Term “Business of Banking” by Reference to Three Core Banking Activities Identified in the National Bank Act 30

VII. BECAUSE CSBS FAILS IN ITS ARGUMENTS THAT THE OCC LACKS STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A 5.20(E)(1) CHARTER, IT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM 33

A. CSBS’s Statutory Construction Arguments Lack Merit 34

1. Judicial Authority and Statutory Context Defeat CSBS’s *Expressio Unius* Argument 34

2. CSBS Errs in Relying on Statutes Other Than the National Bank Act 36

B. The Judicial Authority Cited by CSBS Is Not Entitled to Weight..... 37

C. Neither the Legislative History of the National Bank Act nor Historical Understanding Contradicts the OCC’s Interpretation 39

D. Neither Section 5.20(e)(1) nor Any Charter Issued Under Section 5.20(e)(1) in the Future Would Violate the Supremacy Clause or the Tenth Amendment 41

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	13, 17
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (2014)	36
<i>Ahuja v. Detica Inc.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2010)	2
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Lynch</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016)	10
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 865 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Am. Land Title Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 743 F. Supp. 491 (W.D. Tex. 1989)	18
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	21
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F. 2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 472 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1972)	27
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19, 20
<i>AT&T v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13, 16
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	41
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	34
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	38, 39
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	13, 16
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	5
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir.1986)	13
* <i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	23, 26, 31, 32, 33

Clement Nat’l Bank v. Vermont,
 231 U.S. 120 (1913) 25

Clinchfield Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
 895 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 35

Colorado Nat’l Bank v. Bedford,
 310 U.S. 41 (1940) 25

Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 2

CSBS v. Conover,
 710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 12, 41

CSBS v. Lord,
 532 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1982) 12

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC,
 557 U.S. 519 (2009) 23

Cuzzo Speed Tech. LLC v. Lee,
 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) 23

Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. De La Cuesta,
 458 U.S. 141 (1982) 40

First Nat’l Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson,
 396 U.S. 122 (1969) 32

First Nat’l Bank of Charlotte v. Nat’l Exch. Bank,
 92 U.S. 122 (1876) 25

Florida Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of the Treasury,
 19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014) 12

Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York,
 347 U.S. 373 (1954) 25, 40

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,
 540 U.S. 581 (2004) 37

Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao,
 226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002) 2

Harris v. FAA,
 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 22

In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.,
 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014) 12

Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Conover,
 1985 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22529 (M.D. Fla. 1985) 38

**Indep. Cmty. Bankers Ass’n of South Dakota, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.*,
 820 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 28, 29, 30, 33, 35, 38

Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. F.D.A.,
 195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016) 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10

M&M Leasing Corp. v. Seattle First Nat’l Bank,
 563 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1977) 3, 27, 28

Martini v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n,
 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 36

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013) 35

Mercantile Nat’l Bank v. Mayor of New York,
 121 U.S. 138 (1887) 40

Merchants’ Bank v. State Bank,
 77 U.S. 604 (1870) 25

Mobile Comm’n Corp. of Am. v. FCC,
 77 F.3d 1399 36

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. F.D.A.,
 789 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) 11

N.Y. Stock Exch. v. Bloom,
 562 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 18

**NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.*,
 513 U.S. 251 (1995) Passim

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 19, 20

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003) 17

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton,
 324 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 12

Nat’l State Bank of Elizabeth, N.J. v. Smith,
 No. 76-1479 (D.N.J. 1977) 37

Nat’l State Bank of Elizabeth, N.J. v. Smith,
 591 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1979) 37

Oconus DOD Emp. Rotation Action Grp. v. Cohen,
 140 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2001) 16

Oulton v. German Sav. & Loan Soc.,
 84 U.S. 109 (1872) 40

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 20

Peoples Nat’l Bank v. OCC,
 362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004) 16, 17

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA,
 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 18

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,
 517 U.S. 735 (1996) 23, 41

Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 22

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 11

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 9

U.S. v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.,
 532 U.S. 200 (2001) 36

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 10

U.S. v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 23

U.S. v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963) 40

U.S. v. Vonn,
535 U.S. 55 (2002) 34

Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 21

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007) 41

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 12

Yates v. U.S.,
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) 36

Zuckerberg v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics,
999 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2013) 17, 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 19

5 U.S.C. § 704 13, 21

5 U.S.C. § 706 21

12 U.S.C. § 1 3

12 U.S.C. § 1(a) 3

12 U.S.C. § 21 3, 24, 32

*12 U.S.C. § 24(Seventh) 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 35

12 U.S.C. § 26 3, 23

*12 U.S.C. § 27 Passim

12 U.S.C. § 36 6, 31, 32

12 U.S.C. § 36(j) 31, 32

12 U.S.C. § 81 24, 31, 32

12 U.S.C. § 93a 3

12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1 8

12 U.S.C. § 1841 30, 33, 35, 37

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 22

Competitive Equality Banking Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-86, 101 Stat. 552 30

Internal Revenue Act of 1866, ch. 184, 14 Stat. 98 (1866) 39

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 2

Regulations

12 C.F.R. Part 5..... 4, 5
12 C.F.R. § 5.20(d)(3)..... 5
*12 C.F.R. § 5.20(e)(1)..... Passim
Rules, Policies, and Procedures for Corporate Activities; Bank Activities and Operations; Real
Estate Lending and Appraisals,
68 Fed. Reg. 6363 (Proposed Feb. 7, 2003)..... 6
Rules, Policies, and Procedures for Corporate Activities; Bank Activities and Operations; Real
Estate Lending and Appraisals,
68 Fed. Reg. 70122 (Dec. 17, 2003) 5, 22

Other Authorities

Citicorp, 67 Fed. Res. Bull. 181 (1982)..... 29
